STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General

Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
860 Stillwater Road, Suite 100

West Sacramento, CA 95605-1603

WWW.post.ca.gov

Date: January 4, 2017 ***REVISED 6/23/17***
Bulletin:  No. 2017-01

Subject: Projected Budget Deficits

The State Penalty Fund is the sole revenue source for the Peace Officers’ Training
Fund, and this revenue has decreased significantly over the last seven years. The
State Penalty Fund was created as a depository for assessments on specified fines,
penalties, and forfeitures imposed and collected by the courts for criminal offenses. To
compensate for the declining revenue, the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and
Training (POST) in conjunction with the Department of Finance implemented an 18-
month budget reduction beginning in January 1, 2014, which was followed by an
ongoing reduction of $5.2 million included in the 2015 Budget Act. The continued
decline of State Penalty Fund revenues was mitigated by a one-time General Fund
backfill of $16.5 million in 2016-17. Unfortunately, the revenue decline has continued
and POST must make changes in 2016-17 to maintain solvency of the Peace Officers’
Training Fund.

To maintain solvency of the Peace Officers’ Training Fund, while still maintaining
POST’s commitment to peace officer selection standards and mandated training, POST
is implementing the following actions in 2016-17, effective February 1, 2017.

1. All reimbursements (Plans I-1V) for training beginning on or after February 1, 2017
will be suspended, except reimbursements generally associated with the following
training (see Attachment A for additional courses and detail). Please note that only
travel and lodging will be reimbursed (not tuition costs) and this bulletin does not
make any changes to approved contracts:

Regular Basic Courses — Modular, Intensive, and Extended formats

Perishable Skills courses (including Firearms, Arrest and Control, Tactical
Communications, and Driving, including LEDS and FOS training).

Instructor Courses pursuant to Commission Regulation 1070

Field Training Officer course

Institute of Criminal Investigation (ICI) courses

Instructor Development Institute (IDI) courses

POST mandated Supervisory Course

POST mandated Management Course

Sherman Block Supervisory Leadership Institute (SLI)

Command College

Executive Development Course
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Museum of Tolerance courses

Legislatively mandated Mental Health courses
Procedural Justice (Including Principled Policing)

2. Reimbursement for the attached courses will be limited to travel and per-diem only.
Tuition will not be reimbursed and backfill remains suspended.

There will be no reimbursement of expenses related to courses that are not listed in
Attachment A. Actual payment of reimbursements prior to (and after) February 15t will
continue to occur on a “first in-first out” basis. The above actions will not affect
payments related to POST training contracts.

Questions regarding this alignment should be directed Assistant Executive Director Dave
Cornejo at (916) 227-2809 or by e-mail at Dave.Cornejo@post.ca.gov.

MANUAL ALVAREZ, JR.
Executive Director
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ATTACHMENT A

REIMBURSABLE COURSES FOR February 1, 2017 — DECEMBER 31, 2017

COURSE TITLE
ACAD DIRECTOR/COORDINATOR TRNG

ACADEMY INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION COURSE (AICC)
ACADEMY INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION UPDATE

ACTIVE BOMBERS
ACTIVE SHOOTER RESPONSE

ACTIVE SHOOTER RESPONSE UPDATE
ADVANCED OFFICER COURSE
ARREST & CONTROL BATON UPDATE
ARREST & CONTROL INSTR. UPD
ARREST & CONTROL INSTRUCTOR
ARREST & CONTROL TECHNIQUES
ARREST & CONTROL/CAROTID
ARREST CONTROL/SELF DEF
ARREST/CNTRL TEC INSTR #1
ARREST/CNTRL TEC INSTR #2
ARREST/CONTROL TACTICS UPDATE
ARREST/CONTROL TECH.-EXTENDED
ARREST/CONTROL TECHN UPD
ARSON/EXPLOSIVE INV. (ICl)
ARSTCTL(PSP)
ARSTCTL/DRVTNG(PSP)
ARSTCTL/FIREARM(PSP)
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/DRVTNG/TACCOM
ARSTCTL/FIREARM/TACCOM(PSP)
ARSTCTL/TACCOM(PSP)
ARSTCTL/TACCOM/DRVTNG(PSP)
AUTISM AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
AVIATION SECURITY (PC 832.1)

B.C. SCENARIO MANAGEMENT TRNG
BASIC COURSE - MODULE | (INT)
BASIC COURSE - MODULE Il (INT)
BASIC COURSE - MODULE il (INT)
BASIC COURSE-INTENSIVE

BATON INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
BATON INSTRUCTORS COURSE
BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS

(Updated 6/22/17)

COURSE

NUMBER
40720
21705
21712
30094
22306
22308
00300
22095
20895
20795
20995
21176
21175
20875
20885
21020
20994
21025
30101
29503
29515
29506
29509
29507
29508
29518
43172
80200
23602
00151
00141
00134
00100
23515
21615
21275



BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS

BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR
BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS UPD

BATON/IMPACT WEAPONS UPDATE
BATON/IMPACT WPN INSTR UPD
BICYCLE PATROL INSTRUCTOR

BURGLARY COURSE

CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT
CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR
CHEMICAL AGENT INSTRUCTOR

CHIEF EXECUTIVE SEMINAR
CLANDESTINE LAB SAFETY RECERT

COMMAND COLLEGE 1 DEFINING THE FUTURE
COMMAND COLLEGE 2 SOCIAL ISSUES & FUTURES RESEARCH
COMMAND COLLEGE 3 ENHANCED LEADERSHIP & POLITICS
COMMAND COLLEGE 4 ECONOMICS & STRATEGIC PLANNING
COMMAND COLLEGE 5 TECHNOLOGICAL & ENVIRON ISSUES
COMMAND COLLEGE 6 FUTURES PLANNING TOOLS
COMMAND COLLEGE 7 POLITICS OF CHANGE
COMMUNICATIONS TRNG. OFFICER

CORONERS COURSE (Mod A and Mod B)

CORONER DEATH INV-Blood Pattern Recognition
CORONER DEATH INV-Bone ID & Recovery
CORONER DEATH INV-Gravesite Excavation
CORONER DEATH INV-Insect Evidence

CORONER DEATH INV-Photography

CORONER DEATH INV-Shooting Scenes

CORONER SYMPOSIUM, Adv

COURSE ADMINISTRATOR TRAINING (ICI)

CRIM INV INST CORE COURSE(ICI)

CRIS RESP TEAM 1ST RESPONDER

CRISIS COMMUNICATIONS & MEDIA

CRISIS INTERVENTION

CRISIS INTERVENTION BEHAV HEALTH TRNG FTO
CRISIS INTERVENTION UPDATE

CRISIS INTERVENTION/CIVILIAN

CRISIS NEGOTIATION

CRISIS NEGOTIATION/INCID.CMDRS

CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS SKILLS

CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS TEAM LEADERSHIP

CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS, ADV.

CRISIS, MANAGING/RESOLVING

21261
21265
21605
21262
21295
23830
31290
22294
21620
21625
11020
34091
71010
71020
71030
71040
71050
71060
71070
30960
31200
31207
31202
31203
31204
31205
31206
34481
26012
26000
20791
22330
20801
20763
20800
20804
20773
20772
21504
20775
20771
20770
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CRITICAL INCIDENT INSTRUCTOR

CRITICAL THINKING AS AN INSTRUCTIONAL MODEL
CROSS CULTURUAL COMMUNICATION AND DIVERSITY
CUL. DIVERSITY/INTEGRITY TOOL (MOT ONLY)
CULT. DIV.-TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE (MOT ONLY)
CULTURAL DIVERS.-FACILITATOR (MOT ONLY)
CULTURAL DIVERSITY, INSTR. (MOT ONLY)

DEATH NOTIFICATIONS & STRESS

DEFENSIVE TACTICS
DEFENSIVE TACTICS INSTRUCTOR

DEFENSIVE TACTICS INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
DEFENSIVE TACTICS UPDATE

DEFENSIVE TACTICS/OFFICER SAFETY

DEV. DISAB.MENTAL.ILL/OFCR.RES

DISPATCH SUPERVISOR COURSE FACILITATOR T-T
DISPATCH, ASSESS SUICIDAL CALL

DISPATCHER, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

DISPATCHER, INTERPERSONAL SKILLS/CAREER SURVIVAL
DISPATCHER, PUBLIC SAFETY (BASIC)
DISPATCHER, SEXUAL ASSAULT

DISPATCHER, SUPERVISORY COURSE
DISPATCHER/CRISIS COMM SKILLS
DISPATCHER/CRISIS INTERVENTION
DISPATCHER/CRISIS NEGOTIATIONS
DIVERSIONARY DEVICES - INSTR

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INVESTIGATION

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/1ST RESPONDER

DRIVER AWARENESS INSTR.

DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE

DRIVER AWARENESS UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING INSTR

DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR
DRIVER TRAINING SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
DRIVER TRAINING UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING-SIMULATOR

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) UPDATE

DRIVER TRAINING (EVOC) SKID RECOVERY

DRIVER TRNG (EVOC) UPD (PIT) LAPD, San Bern. & Mont. County

24204
40274
23263
23289
23272
23273
21971
22321
21005
21635
21665
21015
21035
23293
12436
30932
30926
31037
30900
30929
12435
30873
30888
30875
21920
32415
32345
21815
21130
21135
21150
21155
21675
20785
20797
21105
21115
20985
21150
21155
21157
21165
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DRIVING(PSP)

DRIVING/FORCE OPTION SIM.COMBO
ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

ELECTRONIC WEAPONS INSTRUCTOR
ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES INVESTIGATIONS (ICl)
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART |
EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT-PART I
EXECUTIVE WORKSHOP

FIELD MANAGEMENT TRAINING

FIELD TRAINING OFFICER UPDATE

FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 1
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 2
FIELD TRAINING OFFCR UPD-MOD 3
FIELD TRAINING OFFICER

FIELD TRAINING OFFICER UPDATE

FIELD TRNG PROGRAM SAC COURSE
FINANCIAL CRIMES INVESTIGATIONS (ICl)
FIREARM(PSP)

FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR

FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR UPDATE
FIREARMS SEMI-AUTO PISTOL 1911
FIREARMS UPDATE

FIREARMS-LONG RIFLE INSTRUCTOR
FIREARMS-TACTICAL PISTOL/SHOTGUN
FIREARMS/LIVE-FIRE SHOOT HOUSE INSTRUCTOR
FIREARMS/SEMI-AUTO PISTOL
FIREARMS/SEMI-AUTO RIFLE
FIREARMS/SHOTGUN INSTRUCTOR
FIREARMS/SHOTGUN SLUG UPDATE
FIREARMS/SHOTGUN TRANSITION
FIREARMS/SUB-MACHINE GUN, INSTR
FIREARMS/SURVIVAL SHOOTING UPDATE
FIREARMS/TACTICAL HANDGUN
FIREARMS/TACTICAL HANDGUN
FIREARMS/TACTICAL HANDGUN UPDATE
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE INSTR.
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE UPDATE
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE-1 RESPONDER
FIREARMS/TACTICAL RIFLE-ADV
FIREARMS/TACTICAL SHOTGUN
FIREARMS/TACTICAL-ADVANCED

29502
20005
22020
23092
30262
00601
00602
11000
60000
31715
31712
31713
31714
31725
31715
31735
32459
29501
21640
21740
31809
32001
31801
32165
23003
31810
31811
31993
32060
32070
31992
22412
31802
32095
32099
32075
32112
32078
32175
32076
32085
21647
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FIREARMS/TACTICAL-SIMUNITIONS

FIREARMS/TCTL HANDGUN ADV

FIRST AID/CPR UPDATE

FIRST AID/CPR UPDATE INSTRUCTOR

FIRST AID/CPR/AED INSTRUCTOR

FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR OVERVIEW

FORCE OPTION SIMULATOR, INSTR.

FORCE OPTION-SIMULATOR

GANG INVESTIGATONS (ICl)

HATE CRIME INVEST FOR FIRST RESPONDERS (MOT ONLY)
HOMICIDAL DROWNING INVESTIGATION

HOMICIDE INV., ADVANCED (ICl)

HOMICIDE INVESTIGATION (ICl)

HUMAN TRAFFICKING INVESTIGATIONS (ICI)

ICI INSTRUCTOR — PHASE |

ICI INSTRUCTOR — PHASE |l

ICI CASE MANAGEMENT INSTRUCTOR

ICI DETECTIVE SYMPOSIUM

ICI/IDI-SPECIAL INSTRUCTOR DEVELOPMENT
IDENTITY THEFT INVEST (ICI)

IDI - HOW TO CREATE & MANAGE LEARNING ACTIVITIES
IDI - POST BASIC COURSE INSTRUCTIONAL SYSTEM

IDI - POWERPOINT ZEN

IDI-ADVANCED INSTRUCTOR, PHASE |

IDI-ADVANCED INSTRUCTOR, PHASE I
IDI-INSTRUCTOR DEV - INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY
IDI-INSTRUCTOR DEV - PROBLEM BASED LEARNING
IDI-INSTRUCTOR DEV-INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY UPDATE
IDI-INSTRUCTOR DEVELOPEMENT - BLENDED LEARNING
IDI-LEADERSHIP AND MENTORING FOR INSTRUCTORS
IDI-MASTER INSTR. CERTIFICATION-PROGRESS WKSHP #2
IDI-MASTER INSTR. CERTIFICATION-PROGRESS WORKSHOP
IDI-MASTER INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION VALIDATION
IDI-MASTER INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION, CORE
IDI-MASTER INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION, ORIENTATION
INSTRUCTOR DEVELOPMENT - PRESENTATION SKILLS
INSTRUCTOR DEVELOPMENT SYMPOSIUM

INTCOM(PSP)

INVEST AND TRIAL PREPARATION

LEARNING ACTIVITIES FOR FIELD TRAINING OFFICERS
LESS LETHAL WEAPON INSTR.

LESS LETHAL/MUNITIONS

21822
32065
21798
21799
21796
21066
21075
21065
26011
30231
31444
31911
31921
21515
26002
26003
26005
40723
21716
30611
21737
21738
21739
21719
21721
21717
21718
21725
21731
21722
21729
21727
21728
21726
21723
21714
40724
29505
30660
31703
30985
30986
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MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE A
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE B
MANAGEMENT COURSE-MODULE C

MENTAL HEALTH DECISION MAKING

MENTAL HEALTH INTERVENTION TRAINING
MENTAL HEALTH INTRO/PERT

MENTAL ILLNESS AWARENESS

MENTAL ILLNESS AWARENESS REFRESHER
MENTALLY ILL - AUTISM WORKSHOP
MOTORCYCLE FIELD TRAINING OFFICER REFRESHER
MOTORCYCLE OFFICER UPDATE

MOTORCYCLE TRAINING

MOTORCYCLE TRAINING INSTRUCTOR
MOUNTED PATROL INSTRUCTOR

NARC INVESTIGATION (ICI)

NEGOTIATIONS FOR DOMEST.VIOL.

OFFICER INVOL. DOMESTIC VIOL.

OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTING/FIELD SUPERVISORS
OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTINGS,INV
OFFICER SAFETY - ADVANCED

OFFICER SAFETY/FIELD TACTICS

OFFICER SAFETY/FIELD TACTICS UPDATE
PATROL-OFFICER UPDATE

PEDESTRIAN STOPS/WEAPONS

PERSONS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
POLICE CHIEF/CITY MGR SEMINAR

POLICE TRAINING OFFICER

POST TRAINING SEMINAR

PRINCIPLED POLICING

PRINCIPLED POLICING TRAIN THE TRAINER
PROCEDURAL JUSTICE

PROCEDURAL JUSTICE AND IMPLICIT BIAS
RACIAL PROFILING

RACIAL PROFILING — ISSUES AND IMPACT
RACIAL PROFILING (MOT ONLY)

RACIAL PROFILING T. THE TRN. (MOT ONLY)
RACIAL PROFILING UPDATE

RADAR OPERATOR INSTRUCTOR

RAPID DEPLOY.1ST RESPONDER

REAL ESTATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION - ICI
RESERVE COORDINATOR INTRODUCTION (Presenter 9180)
RESERVE COORDINATOR UPDATE (Presenter 9180)

00501
00502
00503
20908
20911
20906
20899
20901
20900
32554
32575
32550
21540
21570
32650
32349
32436
22451
22450
22399
22415
22405
31752
22418
20910
11230
31756
28010
12425
12426
20701
20702
23282
23277
23284
23283
23287
21830
24180
21724
41849
41851
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RECRUIT TRAINING OFFICER COURSE
ROBBERY INVESTIGATION
SEARCH-ARREST WARRANT

SEXUAL ASLT. INV-1ST RESPONDER
SEXUAL ASSAULT INVESTIGATION
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 1
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 2
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 3
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 4
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 5
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6A (MOT ONLY)
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 6B
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 7
SHERMAN BLOCK SLI SESSION 8
SPECIAL WEAPONS & TACTICS
SPECIALIZED INVESTIGATOR BASIC COURSE
SUPERVISORY COURSE
SUPERVISORY COURSE, CIVILIAN
SUPERVISORY ORIENTATION
SUPERVISORY UPDATE
TACCOM(PSP)

TACCOM/INTCOM(PSP)

TACTICAL COMMUNICATION
TACTICAL COMMUNICATIONS INSTR.
TACTICAL COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE
TEAM BUILDING WORKSHOP
TECHNOLOGY IN INVESTIGATIONS (ICI)

TOOLS FOR TOLER/SUP./LINE STAFF (MOT ONLY)
TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE ADV COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)
TOOLS FOR TOLERANCE COMMAND STAFF (MOT ONLY)

TRAINING ADMINISTRATOR COURSE
TRAINING MANAGERS COURSE
USE OF FORCE INSTRUCTOR

WEAPONLESS DEFENSE GROUND CONTROL INSTRUCTOR

23441
33310
24270
33433
33430
12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12309
12319
12317
12318
23000
00200
00400
12090
12103
12000
29504

29522
30855
21475
30854
50000
26010
23297
23295
23281
40721
41520
21755
23503
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